
made and entered, in duplicate, as of August 13, 2015, for reference purposes only,

pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its

meeting on May 18, 2010, by and between LEE OSTENDORF, an individual ("Licensee"),

whose address is 5390 E. 8th Street, Long Beach, California 90804, and THE CITY OF

LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City").

WHEREAS, City is the owner of the real property depicted on Exhibit "A"

("City Property") attached to License Agreement No. 32338 (the "Agreement") and

identified as the Marine Stadium Parking Lot Area; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, City has granted to Licensee a non-

exclusive revocable license to use the area of City Property for the purpose of conducting

a certified farmer's market; and

WHEREAS, City and Licensee desire to amend License Agreement No.

32338 by extending the term;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in

License Agreement No. 32338, City and Licensee agree as follows:

1. Section 3 of License Agreement No. 32338 is hereby amended in its

20 entirety to read as fol!ows:

22 January 1, 2011 and shall terminate on December 31, 2014. The first extended term of

23 this License Agreement shall commence on January 1, 2015 and shall terminate on

24 December 31, 2015. The second extended term of the License Agreement shall

25 commence on January 1, 2016 and shall terminate on December 31, 2016. The License

26 Agreement may be terminated by either party, at any time, with thirty (30) days' written

27 notice."

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

(; 12~ >..2
z:gu."<I'C:::L..,C(O 1300;:(0
~~.-"'t

-('.I
>''E 0«:t=roOO 14~o>o_ (]) en

-z::;«0:;;:::00 15wc:::coI«c.cI-a..roo
ll..(J)~m 16Owocow-l .•...ooC:::(J)c
-«~o 17ll..I -lll..o("')o ("')

("')

18

19

21

28 //I

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT NO. 32338

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT NO. 32338 is

"3. TERM. The initial term of this License Agreement shall commence on

1
LTV:bg A11-00325
L:lAppsICtyLaw32IWPDocsID017IP028100556296. DOCX

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

W T$ 
12

z r  
S 13

Q N

0
14

z Q

Wpm" 15

cu 0
owom 16
W - J N a
9_ 17
0

M

18

it

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT NO. 32338

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT NO. 32338 is

made and entered, in duplicate, as of August 13, 2015, for reference purposes only, 

pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its

meeting on May 18, 2010, by and between LEE OSTENDORF, an individual ( "Licensee "), 

whose address is 5390 E. 8th Street, Long Beach, California 90804, and THE CITY OF

LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ( "City ") 

WHEREAS, City is the owner of the real property depicted on Exhibit "A" 

City Property ") attached to License Agreement No. 32338 ( the " Agreement ") and

identified as the Marine Stadium Parking Lot Area; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, City has granted to Licensee a non- 

exclusive revocable license to use the area of City Property for the purpose of conducting

a certified farmer's market; and

WHEREAS, City and Licensee desire to amend License Agreement No. 

32338 by extending the term; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in

License Agreement No. 32338, City and Licensee agree as follows: 

1. Section 3 of License Agreement No. 32338 is hereby amended in its

entirety to read as follows: 

3. TERM. The initial term of this License Agreement shall commence on

January 1, 2011 and shall terminate on December 31, 2014. The first extended term of

this License Agreement shall commence on January 1, 2015 and shall terminate on

December 31, 2015. The second extended term of the ' License Agreement shall

commence on January 1, 2016 and shall terminate on December 31, 2016. The License

Agreement may be terminated by either party, at any time, with thirty ( 30) days' written

notice." 

LTV:bg A11 -00325
L: Apps \CtyLaw32 \WPDocs \D017 \P028 \00556296. DOCX

i



1

LEE OSTENDORF, an individual

_Q~~..u....~~~~~~;x,~~__ ,2015 By ~Q ~O~)
U Le~

2. Except as expressly stated herein, all of the terms, covenants, and

2 conditions of License Agreement No. 32338 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in

3 full force and effect.

4 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second

5 Amendment to License Agreement No. 32338 with all formalities required by law as of the

6 date first written above.

7

8

9

10

11

"Licensee"

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF

By_...L.-_.=......=-..!:::::....;!.:::....l."""""'==- T:.:.,H::::.E_C=:,IT.:....:Y:........::::C.:....::HA:...::.R.:..:.T!::!,!ER.

City Manager

AssIstant City Manag r"City"

15

16 to form on
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

21'

28

This Second Amendment to License Agreement No. 32338 is approved as
J If

____ t+-l+...-."_:> , 2015.
I
I I

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

2
LTV:bg A 11·00325
L:lApps\ClyLaw32\WPDocs\D017\P028\00556296.DOCX

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

To
12

Z q- 

o:
E ° 13

0 14

Zia
Wpm" 15

160W0m
0

U- = ° 17
0UMco

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27' 

28

2. Except as expressly stated herein, all of the terms, covenants, and

11 conditions of License Agreement No. 32338 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in

II full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second

Amendment to License Agreement No. 32338 with all formalities required by law as of the

I date first written above. 

LEE OSTENDORF, an individual

2015 By czL"" -) 
Lee Ostendorf

SL 2015

Licensee" 

City Manager. 
City„ Assistant City Manc

This Second Amendment to License Agreement No. 32338 is approved as

to form on > 2015. 

i

LTV:bg A11 -00325
L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\ DO17\ PO28NO0656296. DOCX

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

y f 

K

eputy


